

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
EASTERN DIVISION**

**In re:**

**PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, *et al.*,**

**Debtors.<sup>1</sup>**

**Chapter 11  
Case No. 12-51502-659  
(Jointly Administered)**

**Hearing Date:  
May 21, 2013 at 10:00 a.m.  
(prevailing Central Time)**

**Hearing Location:  
Courtroom 7 North**

**Re: ECF Nos. 1995, 2056, 3419,  
3870, 3941, 3946, 3948**

**PANTHER LLC'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
ITS OPPOSITION TO THE PAYNE-GALLATIN OBJECTION TO DEBTORS'  
MOTION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO (i) ASSUME OR (ii) REJECT UNEXPIRED  
LEASES OF NONRESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY WITH RESPECT TO DEBTORS'  
CONTRACT ID LND 323**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Under the Plain Language of the Lease, the “Gross Sales Price” Is Fixed at the Coal Clean Preparation Plant Complex .....	3
B. Payne-Gallatin’s Argument Is Inconsistent with the Plain Language of the Lease .....	5
C. Transportation-Related Costs Excluded by the F.O.B. Term Are Not “Other Expenses” .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

---

CASES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</u> , 217 S.E.2d 919 (W. Va. 1975).....	4, 8
<u>Conoco, Inc. v. Inman Oil Co.</u> , 774 F.2d 895 (8th Cir. 1985).....	3
<u>F.W. Fitch Co. v. United States</u> , 323 U.S. 582 (1945) .....	3, 9
<u>Henderson Dev. Co. v. United Fuel Gas Co.</u> , 3 S.E.2d 217 (W. Va. 1939) .....	2, 8
<u>Kanawha Eagle Coal, LLC v. Tax Commissioner</u> , 609 S.E.2d 877 (W. Va. 2004).....	6
<u>Kohlsaat v. Main Island Creek Coal Co.</u> , 112 S.E. 213 (W. Va. 1922).....	9
<u>Lewis v. Bluefield</u> , 188 S.E. 237, 240 (W. Va. 1936) .....	3
<u>Moore v. Johnson Serv. Co.</u> , 219 S.E.2d 315 (W. Va. 1975).....	5, 8, 9
<u>Ohio Cellular RSA Ltd. P’ship v. Bd. of Pub. Works</u> , 481 S.E.2d 722 (W. Va. 1996) .....	9
<u>United States v. F.W. Fitch Co.</u> , 141 F.2d 380 (8th Cir. 1944), <u>aff’d</u> , 323 U.S. 582 (1945) .....	9
<u>U.S. Steel Mining Co. v. Helton</u> , 631 S.E.2d 559 (W. Va. 2005) .....	3

STATUTES & RULES

U.C.C. § 2-319(1) .....	3, 5
W. Va. Code § 46-2-319(1) .....	3, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 <u>Williston on Contracts</u> § 32:10 (4th ed. 2013).....	9
18 <u>Williston on Contracts</u> § 52:11 (4th ed. 2013).....	2, 3
